COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO)
MILBURN WATER DISTRICT TO DETER-)
MINE THE FEASIBILITY OF MERGER WITH) CASE NO. 2021-00341
A PROXIMATE UTILITY PURSUANT TO)
KRS 74.361 OR ABANDONMENT PURSUANT)
TO KRS 278.020(6), KRS 278.021)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Graves County Water District ("Graves District") moves for an extension of time until October 6, 2023 to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. In support of its motion, Graves District states:

- 1. On September 7, 2023, Commission Staff issued a request for information in this matter to Graves District. The request requires a response no later than September 22, 2023.
- 2. The undersigned counsel represents Graves District in this matter. S. Boyd Neely, III, the other attorney who entered an appearance in this matter on behalf of Graves District, left the private practice of law on January 1, 2023 and no longer represents Graves District.
- 3. The undersigned counsel will be out of the country from September 8 through September 20, 2023 on a long-planned vacation.
- 4. Because of counsel's absence, Graves District will have very limited time to consult with counsel before completing and submitting its response.
- 5. Graves District requests an additional 14 days to respond to Commission Staff's Request for Information to ensure adequate time to consult with counsel and to ensure a thorough and complete response to the request.

6. This request is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, Graves District requests that the Commission extend the time for its response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information fourteen (14) days to October 6, 2023.

Dated: September 7, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Graves County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on September 7, 2023 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher